
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons, Open Spaces 
and City Gardens (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker, Finance 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman, Police 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: This meeting could be subject to audio video recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 January 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

4. OUSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Museum of London Roundabout - Road Danger Reduction Measures - 

Monitoring Report   
For Decision 

(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 b) Crossrail Moorgate Gateway 4 stage 1 report   
For Decision 

(Pages 19 - 40) 
 

 c) Crossrail Liverpool Street  (To Follow) 
 

 d) Transport for London (TfL) funding  (To Follow) 
 

 e) Plough Place Environmental Enhancements   
For Decision 

(Pages 41 - 58) 
 

 f) Lime Street and Cullum Street Enhancement Works   
For Decision 

(Pages 59 - 98) 
 

 g) Cycle Superhighways - The Mayor's Decision   
NB: The appendix to this report has been circulated as a separately bound 
document. 

For Information 
(Pages 99 - 104) 

 
   

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19 January 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 19 January 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

Officers 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan Chamberlains 

Anna Simpson Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Dave Aspinall City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Oliver Lodge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 be 
approved. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Ludgate Circus 
The Transportation and Public Realm Director provided an update in relation to 
the fatality at Ludgate Circus.  Various actions had been taken to mitigate the 
risk of further accidents including strengthening the 20mph signage.  Officers 
were liaising with Transport for London to reinforce and address safety needs.  
Members were informed by the City of London Police that as the incident was 
still under investigation; no further details could be released. 
 
Cycle Superhighway 
Members were informed that the results of the public consultation would be 
published by Transport for London on 27 January 2015 with a view to a 
decision being made regarding construction on 4 February 2015.  It was agreed 
that it would be beneficial to provide an update to the Sub Committee on 23 
February 2015 and afterwards to all Members of Court in March 2015 via a 
briefing session. 
 
Parking for Motorcycles 
Members were informed that a policy document was being drafted regarding 
the framework for charging, provision of more parking bays and theft of 
motorcycles.  Particular reference was made to on-street parking for 
motorcycles on Swan Lane and whether this was an appropriate area.  The 
alternative was to move the parking bays to Lawrence Hill; however, this would 
be confirmed at a later date once the use of space had been investigated 
further. 
 
20mph Speed Limit 
Members were informed that since October there had been 100 Traffic Offence 
Reports, 114 Enforcement Fixed Penalty Notices and 25 summonses to court.  
Future reports of this kind would include details of any prosecutions. 
 

5. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Special Events on the public highway. 
 
Smithfield Nocturne 
Members were informed that this event was likely to be cancelled or relocated – 
the event organisers had submitted an application to move the event to the 
Cheapside area on a much larger scale.  It was agreed to investigate whether 
there were any issues between the organisers and market traders at Smithfield. 

 
Members requested further details regarding the noise complaints which had 
been reported from as far away as the Barbican via a briefing note outside of 
the meeting. 
 
Go Karting 
Officers had requested further information from the event organisers on similar 
events; however the response had been limited.  At present, the City 
Corporation was not in a position to be able to support such an event because 
the vehicles were not road worthy and therefore not legal.   The legislative 

Page 2



position was changing to permit races on the public highway, but the date for 
the new regulations coming into force was not known, and in addition races 
would need to be approved by the relevant official motor sports body.  Some 
Members also expressed concerns that non electric Go Karts would add to both 
noise and pollution levels.  Members noted that if the legal position changed, 
then a similar event might be supported in future particularly if electric vehicles 
were used.  Members were in agreement that this event should not be 
supported at this time. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the retention of the British 10k, BUPA 10k and RideLondon events through the 
City with amended routes be approved; 

b) the likely removal of the Smithfield Nocturne from this year’s events calendar 
be noted; and 

c) the City Go-Kart Grand Prix would not be supported at this time. 

 
6. MITRE SQUARE  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Mitre Square. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the potential source (s) of funding and the sum 
of £50,000 which would be used for air quality monitoring.  It was noted that all 
S106 arrangements included a contribution for the monitoring of air quality. 
 
The Sub Committee highlighted the importance of creating a space which was 
accessible to all users and also a space which did not encourage 
skateboarding or anti-social behaviour.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the Scheme Objectives as detailed in Appendix 1 be approved; and 

b) progression of the project and the release of funds, as set out in Section 
16 and Appendix 4 (Table 2) of the report be approved; 

 
7. ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENT  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement. 
 
The Sub Committee expressed thanks to Officers for an excellent piece of 
work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION 
OF ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the annual 
on-street parking accounts 2013/2014 and utilisation of accrued surplus on 
highway improvements and schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Skateboarding – The landscaping work on the riverside near the City of 
London Boys School was nearing completion and was already proving 
attractive to skateboarders.  This was causing disruption to the school and was 
having a negative impact on the enjoyment of visitors using the new space. 
Officers explained that seating planned for the scheme was yet to be installed 
and when it was this should limit the opportunity for skateboarding. 
 
A Member suggested that officers be formally actioned to prepare a set of 
design principles for New Street and public space works that discouraged 
skateboarding.  The design principles should be reviewed at a future meeting of 
the Sub Committee and afterwards by the Planning and Transportation 
Committee once Members were happy with the proposals. 
 
It was also suggested that a specific design goal be adopted for all future 
projects of this nature and that they should be designed to discourage this 
activity.  
 
It was felt that when these projects were reviewed by Members, this issue 
should be specifically highlighted and the proposals reviewed with this objective 
in mind before authorisation to proceed was given. 
 
In reply, the Transportation and Public Realm Director confirmed that such a 
project was already underway focused around the prevention of skateboarding 
at St Paul’s. This report, including design principles, is targeted for completion 
prior to this summer recess. 
 
RESOLVED – That a wider review and a specific piece of work be undertaken 
to address skateboarding at St Paul’s (an approximate timeframe would be 
reported to the Sub Committee). 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Outstanding References – Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

Date Action 

 

Officer 

responsible 

 

To be 

completed/ 

progressed 

to next stage  

Notes/Progress to date 

 

 

22 September 2014  

Item 6 

Middlesex Street Estate 

Information reports containing 

details of the use of the on-street 

Parking Reserve Fund to be 

submitted to the Streets and 

Walkways Sub Committee 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 Report to:  

Planning and Transportation Committee – 

24th February 2015 

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee – 23rd 

February 2015 

Completed and should be taken off 

22 September 2014  

Item 9, 

20 October 2014 

Item 3; and 

19 January 2015 

Parking for Motorcyclists 

As part of the review of fees and 

charges for car parks, 

consideration be given to the 

implications on motorcycle 

parking. 

 

A further report to be submitted to 

the Sub Committee regarding the 

framework for charging, provision 

of more parking bays and theft of 

motorcycles 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 

 

 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

  A policy document was being drafted 
regarding the framework for charging, 
provision of more parking bays and 
theft of motorcycles.   

 Arrangements for parking on Sean 
Lane would be confirmed at a later 
date. 

 Report scheduled for summer 2015 
 

     

19 January 2015 Following an incident involving a 
cyclist and a lorry on Ludgate 
Circus, a Member requested that 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

  Various actions had
[...]
 and 
circulating area of the roundabout has reduced speeds and conflicts. There have 
been no collisions since the start of the trial and observations have shown that 
cyclists generally use the layout as intended. However there have been some 
perceived concerns regarding cyclists being “squeezed” in the roundabout when 
heading southbound in the roundabout. It is therefore recommended that the trial be 
extended for a further 3 months to enable the recent scheduled changes and the 
potential  cycle safety concerns to be further monitored and if necessary, to allow for 
further changes to be made. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the outcome of this trial so far and agree to an extension of the trial for a 
further 3 months. 

 Agree that a further report be brought back to this Committee to decide 
whether to make the scheme permanent following the extended trial.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. On 20th October 2014, Members approved a scheme to improve road safety at 

the London Wall/Aldersgate Street (Museum of London) roundabout. The 
measure consists of road markings and lighting improvements. The road 
markings were intended to reduce the width of the roundabout, improve lane 
discipline, and reduce traffic speeds and conflicts. 
 

2. Members also agreed that, due to the potential impact on traffic capacity, the 
road marking proposals would be introduced on a trial basis and be closely 
monitored by officers. If the trial was considered successful, it would be made 
permanent. As there are no traffic implications arising from the lighting 
improvements, these were to be implemented permanently.  
 

3. On 6th December 2014 the trial layout was introduced. This new layout has 
reduced the number of approaching traffic lanes from two to a single lane on all 
arms of the roundabout as well as reducing the circulatory area of the 
roundabout. A plan of the trial layout is included in Appendix A.   

 
Current Position 
 
4. The trial measures have been in operation since 6th December 2014. Since then 

and following officer observations, a number of minor additions and amendments 
(such as traffic cones and signage) have been added to improve the 
effectiveness of the scheme. 
 

5. The lighting works are now scheduled to commence in mid-February and will be 
completed by the end of February 2015.  

 
6. Monitoring of the trial has been quite extensive. Details of the results of the 

monitoring are provided below. 
 
Monitoring 
 
7. The performance and safety of the trial layout has been monitored using two 

methods. Firstly by officers carrying out daily site observations and secondly, by 
commissioning traffic data collection. The findings of these are summarised 
below. 
 

Daily Site Observations 
 
8. Site observations have shown that the scheme has been largely successful but 

there have also been some traffic implications. The successes include:- 
 

a. The narrowing of the circulating area whilst still providing sufficient width to 
avoid “pinching” of cyclists has been effective at guiding motorists to use it 
in a single lane. 

Page 10



b. The narrower carriageways have reduced traffic speeds both approaching 
the roundabout as well as going around it.  

c. The “give way” markings have been moved closer to the roundabout 
where the inter-visibility of all users has been improved.  

d. There have been no injury collisions since the trial. The majority of the 
previous collisions were to cyclist in the north-eastern corner. The 
markings have therefore separated cyclists from motor vehicles at this 
location therefore reducing risks. This is expected to reduce collisions from 
occurring here.  

 
9. The main traffic implications relate to the westbound approach to the roundabout 

(London Wall). Observations have shown that there are much longer queues and 
delays on this approach than before. These delays are greatest during the 
morning period whe
[...]
n amended design developed in partnership 
with the City and neighbouring stakeholders. This would allow Crossrail to proceed 
on their timetable provided the City had agreement from Members originally by 
December 2014.  The December deadline was then extended to February 2015 at 
Crossrail’s request. 
 
Following Gateway 3 approval in August 2014 the project was approved to 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



proceed to Gateway 4 via a two stage reporting process.   
 

Gateway 4 (stage 1) is intended set out the design proposals for the area 
immediately around the station entrance to the General Arrangement level of 
design. It also includes outline design proposals for a broader area of primary 
interest, including Moorgate. 
 
To meet Crossrail’s deadline the proposals around the station entrance requires 
Member approval by February 2015.  The deadline enables Crossrail to develop 
the detail design for the area under their responsibility for implementation, and 
work with the City on developing this design prior to the submission of a planning 
application in line with their work programme. 
 
Gateway 4 (stage 2) will require a report to committee setting out the detailed 
design and details of options for traffic management in Moor Place and Moorfields, 
in conjunction with an assessment of the broader impacts of an increase in 
pedestrian numbers on the road network managed by the City. 
 
Progress to date: 
A summary of spend to date is shown in Table 1, which includes commitments to 
date.  It is estimated that an additional £7,858will be required to complete 
Gateway 4 (stage 1), giving an underspend of £25,315 for this stage. 

Since Gateway 3 approval in August, officers have appointed landscape design, 
lighting and transportation consultants in line with the approved project brief to 
review and prepare the design proposals in Appendix 2. Officers have also been 
working constructively with stakeholders to further refine Crossrail’s 2011 public 
realm desi
[...]
). 

Page 21



 
Procurement approach: 
Remediation to Crossrail’s worksite (refer to the red line boundary on drawings 
supplied in Appendix 3) will be procured and funded by Crossrail. 
 
For public highway areas outside Crossrail’s worksite (refer to the blue line 
boundary on drawings supplied in Appendix 3), the works are anticipated to be 
carried out by the City’s term contractor for highways, currently JB Riney, but this 
will be confirmed via the Gateway 4 (stage 2) report in early-mid 2015. 
 
Recommendations: 

1) Approval is given for the following design proposals in Appendix 2: 
(i) Detail design inside the security cordon to allow Crossrail to proceed 

with their planning application. 
(ii) Outline design proposals for the area outside the security cordon to 

allow the project to progress to Gateway 4 (stage 2). 
 

2) Approval is given for the carry forward of any remaining underspend at 
stage 1 to be used to fund the project to Gateway 4 (Stage 2). 
 

3) Approval is given for City officers to obtain any necessary planning, listed 
building, traffic order or other consents as may be necessary to implement 
the project as described in this report. 
 

4) Approval is given for City officers to enter in to a Section 278 agreement 
with relevant parties if security measures are required on public highway. 
 

5) Approval is given for officers to approach developers for 72 Fore Street to 
confirm availability of external funding for Gateway 4 (stage 2). 
 

6) Approval is given for officers to explore the mechanisms by which Crossrail 
would be able to provide a maintenance contribution for hard landscaping  

Page 22



Options Appraisal Matrix for Crossrail Work Site 
 

Option Option 1 Option 2 

1. Brief description  The proposals upgrade the area immediately 
outside the proposed Crossrail entrance with 
improvements to paving, cycle access and 
lighting.  A security cordon is installed in the 
southern part of Moorfields making the area 
immedi
[...]
cope of the project to 
include increased enhancements on Plough Place and incorporate the Section 
278 Highway Improvement Works. The increase in the total estimated cost of the 
project reflects the inclusion of the Section 278 works (£267,137) and an increase 
in cost of the Section 106 works (£432,318) set out in Section 6. 
 
The Plough Place project received Gateway 2 approval at Planning and 
Transportation Committee in November 2013. A Working Party was established 
with representatives from the 2 landowners fronting the space. The Working Party 
has established a series of objectives that are set out in Appendix 2 and form the 
basis of the project direction and the Gateway 3 approval. Of the two options 
outlined within the Gateway 2 report, the Working Party unanimously supported 
the full pedestrianisation of Plough Place. This will have no significant impact on 
the wider network as it was previously only used to access a private car park. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members: 

 Approve a change in project scope to include increased enhancements on 
Plough Place and the Section 278 Highway Improvement Works; 

 Approve the project objectives set out in Appendix 2; 

 Authorise the release of £125,000 to cover staff costs and fees as outlined 
in Section 16 of this report, subject to the receipt of the Section 278 funds; 

 Authorise officers to pursue the necessary approvals to pedestrianise 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5e



Plough Place and relocate the existing motorcycle parking bay. 
Main Report 

 
Progress to Date 
Environmental Enhancements (Section 106) 
There was a slight delay in the programme following Gateway 2 approval in 
November 2013 due to progress on the development. Following some initial 
stakeholder meetings a Working Party was established in with the representatives 
from the 2 landowners fronting the space - Great Portland Estates and Kirkbi A/S. 
The Working Party has established a series of objectives set out in Append
[...]
 due to occur pending the completion of the development.  
 
A consultation was held prior to the Gateway 5 report seeking views on a 
proposal to introduce restricted access to vehicles on Lime Street from 7am to 
7pm on weekdays.  A majority of respondents were in favour of the management 
of traffic, although a number of key concerns were raised over the impact on local 
deliveries (Appendix 5).  To establish the effects of closures on local traffic and 
network resilience an experimental traffic scheme was approved, with works 
agreed to follow the next report to Members on the results of the experiment.  
 
The experiment was previously scheduled for autumn 2013, but has been 
delayed on a number of occasions in an attempt to coordinate works with 
development at 21 Lime Street, which also requires a closure of the street to 
through traffic to carry out the development. The developer has not been able to 
provide the City with a firm timetable; it is therefore intended to implement the 
experimental closure (Appendix 2) immediately, so as to remove this uncertainty 
and the risk of further delay to the project.  
 
The next steps for this project are to progress with stakeholder engagement as 
part of a wider Communication Strategy (Appendix 3) and then implement the 
closure of Lime Street through an experimental Traffic Order.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members: 

 Approve the implementation of the traffic experiment, subject to obtaining 
the necessary traffic orders; 

 Authorise a budget adjustment of £22,500 from the contingency budget of 
the Cullum Street works as set out in Appendix 4.  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5f



Main Report 

1. Reporting period May 2012 - December 2014 

2. Progress to date 
The re-development of 21 Lime Street requires the closure of 
Lime Street in line with the proposals set out in the experiment 
(Appendix 2). It was previously envisaged that monitoring 
would take place by the City of London throughout the
[...]
is intentionally left blank

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Oustanding References
	5a Museum of London Roundabout - Road Danger Reduction Measures - Monitoring Report
	Appendix

	5b Crossrail Moorgate Gateway 4 stage 1 report
	5e Plough Place Environmental Enhancements
	5f Lime Street and Cullum Street Enhancement Works
	5g Cycle Superhighways - The Mayor's Decision



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 February 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 23 

February 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Brian Harris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan Chamberlain’s Department 

Anna Simpson Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Department 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes Department of the Built Environment 

Rob Oakley Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from the Reverend Dr Martin Dudley, Deputy 
John Barker, Alderman Alison Gowman and Oliver Lodge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on19 January 2015 be approved. 
 
 

4. OUSTANDING REFERENCES  
Special events on the public highway 
 
Smithfield Nocturne Cycling Event – The Assistant Highways Director informed the 
Sub Committee that discussions had been held with the event organisers who had 
provided a clear commitment to deliver a brand new, much safer and more controlled 



event plan.  As a result, both Smithfield Market and the SMTA were now content for 
the event to return to the area in 2015. 
 
British 10k – 12 July 2015 – Members were informed that Transport for London had 
refused permission for the event to use Parliament Square and Waterloo Bridge, and 
consequently the event organiser had to review their event plan.  As a result, it was 
likely that the event would be confined to Westminster this year. 
 
Go Kart Event – 26 July 2015 – Members were informed that the Lord Mayor’s 
Charity remained supportive of the event and the organisers have agreed to monitor 
developments regarding the proposed change in legislation that may allow racing on 
the highway.  If an event is to be brought to the City, this would be subject to 
consultation with the Sub Committee. 
 
Cycle collisions –  

 Ludgate Hill – this accident was still being investigated by the Coroner. 

 Fleet Street – the driver of the HGV has been charged with death by dangerous 
driving. 

 London Bridge – no further action would be taken in terms of a prosecution. 
 
20mph Speed Limit -  
Members were informed that since the last meeting there 37 summons for speeding of 
which 19 cases had been determined.  
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
5.1 Museum of London Roundabout - Road Danger Reduction Measures - 

Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment in relation 
to the Museum of London Roundabout. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee of a representation from a member of the 
public expressing concerns regarding the recent road layouts which it was considered 
had worsened the junction for cyclists, causing it to be unsafe. 
 
Members noted that a number of minor additions and amendments (such as traffic 
cones and signage) had been added to improve the effectiveness of the scheme; 
however, it was felt that an alternative to cones ought to be considered, such as 
‘armadillo humps’.   

 
Members were informed that various options were being considered to improve the 
lighting. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the outcome of this trial so far be noted and an extension of the trial for a 
further 3 months be agreed; 

b) a further report be brought back to this Committee to decide whether to make 
the scheme permanent following the extended trial. 
 

5.2 Crossrail Moorgate Gateway 4 stage 1 report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the detail design proposals around the new Moorgate Crossrail entrance. 



 
Members were informed that Gateway 4 (stage 2) would require a report to the Sub 
Committee setting out the detailed design and details of options for traffic management 
in Moor Place and Moorfields, in conjunction with an assessment of the broader 
impacts of an increase in pedestrian numbers on the road network managed by the 
City. 
 
RESOLVED – That approve be given for the following -  

a) the following design proposals in Appendix 2: 
(i) Detail design inside the security cordon to allow Crossrail to proceed 

with their planning application. 
(ii) Outline design proposals for the area outside the security cordon to 

allow the project to progress to Gateway 4 (stage 2). 
b) the carry forward of any remaining underspend at stage 1 to be used to fund 

the project to Gateway 4 (Stage 2). 
c) City officers to obtain any necessary planning, listed building, traffic order or 

other consents as may be necessary to implement the project as described in 
this report. 

d) City officers to enter in to a Section 278 agreement with relevant parties if 
security measures are required on public highway. 

e) Officers to approach developers for 72 Fore Street to confirm availability of 
external funding for Gateway 4 (stage 2). 

f) Officers to explore the mechanisms by which Crossrail would be able to provide 
a maintenance contribution for hard landscaping. 
 

5.3 Crossrail Liverpool Street  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the detail design proposals for around the new Liverpool Street Crossrail entrance. 
 
Members were informed that consideration was being given to appropriate locations 
for taxi ranks around the Liverpool Street station area.  Network Rail would need to 
give approval to retain the taxi ranks inside the station.  
 
The Assistant Director, Environmental Enhancement confirmed that the funding 
streams would be identified in the Gateway 4 report. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given for the following -  

a) the design proposal Option 1 in Appendix 3 and allow the project to progress to 
Gateway 4 (Stage 2); 

b) an additional £115k from the 5 Broadgate Section 106 contribution for a total 
revised budget of £250k to complete Gateway 4 (Stage 2); 

c) City officers to obtain any necessary planning, listed building, traffic order or 
other consents as may be necessary to implement the project as described in 
this report; 

d) officers to seek funding from Crossrail to provide a maintenance contribution for 
hard landscaping. 
 

5.4 Transport for London (TfL) funding  
 
This report will be considered under Urgency Procedures. 
 
 
 
 



5.5 Plough Place Environmental Enhancements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the Plough Place Environmental Enhancements. 
 
Scheme Objectives 

 It was agreed that a further scheme objective should be included which 
addressed concerns regarding skateboarding. 

 

 One Member requested that the ongoing maintenance costs of any proposed 
planters must be secured from the Private Landowers for a ‘minimum’ of 20 
years. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the signing of a S278 agreement, approval be given for 
the following –  

a) a change in project scope to include increased enhancements on Plough Place 
and the Section 278 Highway Improvement Works; 

b) the project objectives set out in Appendix 2; 
c) the release of £125,000 to cover staff costs and fees as outlined in Section 16 

of this report, subject to the receipt of the Section 278 funds; and 
d) officers to pursue the necessary approvals to pedestrianize. 

 
5.6 Lime Street and Cullum Street Enhancement Works  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding 
the Lime Street and Cullum Street Enhancement Works. 
 
RESOLVED – That  

a) the implementation of the traffic experiment, subject to obtaining the necessary 
traffic orders be approved; and 

b) a budget adjustment of £22,500 be authorised from the contingency budget of 
the Cullum Street works as set out in Appendix 4. 
 

5.7 Cycle Superhighways - The Mayor's Decision  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment regarding the 
Mayor’s decision in relation to the Cycle Superhighways. 
 
The Sub Committee were informed that a letter had been received from Transport for 
London (TfL) which set out the timeline for the decisions and actions, the changes 
proposed, changes that still required resolution and commitments which were being 
offered by TfL. 
 
Officers were working collaboratively with colleagues at TfL to ensure the effective 
delivery of the transformative improvements.  Members were informed that there would 
be a significant increase in staff to support the project and TfL were providing 
additional funding for to support the provision of these resources. 
 
The Sub Committee made specific reference to pedestrian crossing timings which TfL 
had committed to revisit after the scheme had gone live; the closure of Tudor Street; 
and the access routes to Riverside Walk. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman expressed thanks to Officers for their 
continued efforts with this project. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 St Paul’s Crossing – the Deputy Chairman reported the start of the trial of a 
signalised crossing. 

 The Assistant Highways Director agreed to investigate the temporary bollards 
near Gresham Street. 

 The Chairman advised the Sub Committee that over the last ten years, 25% of 
the city had been transformed.  A number of visits would be organised in the 
spring to allow Members to see some of the areas which had been enhanced. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


